
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 
WEDNESDAY 4TH FEBRUARY 2015 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors M. A. Sherrey (Leader), C. B. Taylor (Deputy Leader), 

D. W. P. Booth, M. A. Bullivant, R. L. Dent and M. J. A. Webb 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
7th January 2015 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4. Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 11th December 2014 
(Pages 7 - 14) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
 

5. Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 15th 
December 2014 (Pages 15 - 22) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
 

6. Notes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 12th January 2015 
(Pages 23 - 26) 
 



- 2 - 

7. Overview and Scrutiny Board  Short Sharp Review - Car Parking (Pages 27 - 
66) 
 

8. Medium Term Financial Plan 2015/16 - 2017/18 (Pages 67 - 82) 
 

9. Homelessness Grant Funding Update and Bids for 2015/16 (Pages 83 - 88) 
 

10. Playing Pitch Strategy - 2015 - 2018 (Pages 89 - 248) 
 

11. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
27th January 2015 
 



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

7TH JANUARY 2015 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors M. A. Sherrey (Leader), C. B. Taylor (Deputy Leader), 
D. W. P. Booth, M. A. Bullivant, R. L. Dent and M. J. A. Webb 
 

 Observers: Councillors S. R. Colella, B. Lewis, S. P. Shannon and C. J. 
Tidmarsh   
 

  

 Officers: Ms J. Pickering, Ms A. De Warr, Mr G. Revans, Mrs S. Sellers, 
Ms A. Scarce and Ms R. Cole  
 

 
 

66/14   APOLOGIES 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

67/14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 

68/14   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 3rd December 2014 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 3rd 
December 2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 

69/14   WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Shared Services Joint 
Committee held on 27th November 2014 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Shared 
Services Joint Committee held on 27th November 2014 be noted. 
 

70/14   NEW HOMES BONUS 
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the work undertaken by the New Homes 
Bonus Member Working Group to establish a scheme to enable community 
groups to apply for funding from the New Homes Bonus (NHB) grant received 
by the Council. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet 
7th January 2015 

- 2 - 

 
The Executive Director Finance and Resources outlined the work which had 
been undertaken by officers and Members following the submission to Council 
of the public petition in April 2014.  This included a number of meetings of the 
NHB Working Group together with two public forums. There had been detailed 
consideration of feedback  received from the  public both at the public forums 
and  responses received subsequently, a matrix of responses was attached as 
an appendix to the report. In addition the Group had consid
[...]
d: 
 

Worcestershire Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) – Councillor M. 
Sherrey appointed on behalf of the 3 North Worcestershire Districts, as 
required by the LEP constitution.  

 
The meeting closed at 7.05 p.m. 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT BOARD 
 

THURSDAY 11TH DECEMBER 2014 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors M. T. Buxton (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), S. J. Baxter, 
B. T. Cooper, S. J. Dudley (during Minute No's part of 33/14 to 39/14), 
P. A. Harrison and P. M. McDonald 
 

  

 Invitees: Mr. P. Jones and Ms. Z. Thomas, Grant Thornton 
 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Ms. A. De Warr, Mr. A. Bromage and 
Mrs. P. Ross 
 

 
29/14   APOLOGIES 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor H. J. Jones. 
 

30/14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor S. J. Baxter declared an other disclosable interest in respect of 
agenda item number 4, Grant Thornton Progress Update, as a Member of The 
National Association of Local Councils. 
 

31/14   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Audit Board held on 19th June 2014 and 
18th September 2014 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the Audit Board held on 19th 
June 2014 and 18th September 2014, be approved as a correct record. 
 

32/14   GRANT THORNTON PROGRESS UPDATE (TO NOVEMBER 2014) 
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr. P. Jones (Engagement Lead) and Ms. Z. 
Thomas (Audit Manager) from Grant Thornton to the meeting. 
 
The Board was asked to note the Grant Thornton Progress Report Update to 
November 2014. 
 
Mr. P. Jones introduced the report and in doing so informed Members that the 
report provided the Audit Board with details of the progress made in delivering 
their responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors.  The report provided a 
summary of emerging national issues and a number of challenge questions in 
respect of those emerging issues for the Board 
[...]
a Item 4



Audit Board 
11th December 2014 

- 7 - 

 
RESOLVED:  
(a) that the Internal Audit Operational Provisional Plan for 2015/2016 be 

noted; and 
(b) that the key performance indicators for the Worcestershire Internal Audit 

Shared Service for 2015/2016 be noted. 
 

39/14   AUDIT BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 2014/2015 
 
Members considered the Board’s Work Programme for the remainder of 
2014/2015 municipal year.    
 
As previously noted in the minutes of the meeting held on 18th September 
2014, there were a number of reports due to be considered at the 19th March 
2015 meeting.  In consultation with the Chairman it was agreed that an 
additional meeting in March 2015 was no longer required.  
 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme for 2014/15 be noted. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.15 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14

Agenda Item 4



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

15TH DECEMBER 2014 AT 6.30 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors L. C. R. Mallett (Chairman), C. J. Bloore, J. S. Brogan, 
R. A. Clarke, S. R. Colella, B. T. Cooper, R. J. Laight, P. Lammas, 
R. J. Shannon, S. P. Shannon and C. J. Spencer 
 

 Invitees: Councillors M. Bullivant and M. Webb 
 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. G. Revans, Mr. I. Roberts, Ms. J. Bayley 
and Ms. A. Scarce 
 

 
86/14   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors H. J. Jones and 
C. J. Tidmarsh. 
 

87/14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest or whipping arrangements. 
 

88/14   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 17th November 2014 
were submitted. 
 
The Chairman explained that the minutes from the extra meeting of the Board 
that took place on 3rd December 2014 would be considered in the New Year. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17th N
[...]
     £15,616 excluding VAT 

Resource Implications: 
None 
 

 

Recommendation 2 
 
 
(The Review Group wish to reiterate Recommendation 3 of the previous 
Recreation Road South Car Park Task Group report (August 2011), with 
further supporting evidence provided within the main body of this report.) 
 
That the Pay on Foot system be expanded to other car parks as part of 
the Town Centre Regeneration Programme, for example at the Hanover 
Street Car Park and the Dolphin Centre. 
 
Financial Implications: 
The cost of installing the existing Pay on Foot system in 2010 was £193K 

therefore with inflation in 2015 this would be nearer £213K. This project did 

include additional barriers to the Multi Storey however the pay stations were 

shared between the two. Therefore an estimate of the cost per car park 

converted to Pay on Foot would be between £150K and £200K.  

Resource Implications: 
Please note that not all the car parks are suitable for the Pay on Foot system.  

Page 34

Agenda Item 7



 

4 

 

 

Recommendation 3 
 

 
That a car parking permit scheme for the over 65 year olds be re-
introduced  in order to encourage people to visit the town centre on a 
more regular basis. 
 
Financial Implications: 
We are not able to provide details of the possible loss of income for this 

recommendation unfortunately there are too many variables, such as the 

number of permits issued and the number of times people use the car parks. 

Resource Implications: 
Consideration would need to be given to the process of applying for and being 

issued with a permit 

 

 
 

  

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



 

5 

 

 

Background Information 
 

Following consideration of the Finance Monitoring Quarter 1 Report at the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting on 25th September 2014 it was noted 
that there appeared to be both a decline in revenue from Civil Parking 
Enforcement together with a decrease in use of car parking facilities within the 
Town Centre.  Members discuss
[...]
 the 
potential for many more to open with the incentive of free parking for 
residents and visitors. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



 

9 

 

• If it was seen that the provision of free Sunday car parking proved to be 
a boost to the economic development in the Town Centre, then that 
boost may also encourage new retail shops to consider moving to the 
Town Centre and help to support the current regeneration programme. 

• The opportunity to hold specific events over the weekend period at 
specific times of year, for example during the summer months or the 
Christmas period to further promote the Town Centre and the 
availability of free car parking. 

 
The Members of the Review therefore recommend the following: 
 

Recommendation 1 
 
(The Review Group wish to reiterate Recommendation 4 of the previous 
Recreation Road South Car Park Task Group report (August 2011).) 
 
That free car parking on a Sunday be introduced for a 6 month trial 
period, to include the summer period in order to encourage people to 
visit the town centre. 
 
 
 
Members believed that it was important for the Council to find a means of 
encouraging residents and visitors to the town centre, whether this is during 
the day or in the evening.  As previously noted, the original report had 
concentrated in particular on the Recreation Road South Car Park and it was 
clear from that investigation and from updated information received from the 
Environmental Services Manager that the Pay on Foot system used at this car 
park was the most popular system, as it allowed people to pay at the end of 
their visit to the town centre, rather than having to anticipate how long their 
visit would last and make the necessary payment before it commenced.  The 
data provided highlighted that the Recreation Road South Car Park was one 
of only 2 car parks which had in fact seen a slight increase in usage in the first 
6 months of 2014, the other being the Churchfields Multi Storey which was 
also Pay on Foot. 
 
The benefits of the Pay on Foot system had been highlighted within the 
original report and a recommendation made for it to be rolled out to other car 
parks wherever possible.  Cabinet had responded by acknowledging the 
benefits of the Pay on Foot system but that due to the town centre 
regeneration project being underway and a comprehensive traffic 
management review taking place, it would be premature to consider the 
introduction of such a system at other car parks.   
 
Members of the Review Group believed that as the Town Centre regeneration 
was now moving at a pace this was the ideal opportunity to once again 
highlight the positives of the Pay on Foot system and encourage the Council 
to take these into consideration during any negotiations within the 
redevelopment programme.  This was particularly timely in respect of both the 
redevelopment of the Hanover Street site, which it was hoped would take 

Page 40

Agenda Item 7



 

10 

 

place in the not too distant future, together with the Dolphin Centre site and 
the building of the new Leisure Centre which was also eagerly awaited. 
 
The Review Group therefore wished to take the opportunity once again to 
highlight both the benefits of this system and the opportunity for the Town 
Centre regeneration programme to include it wherever possible. 
 
The Members of the Review therefore recommend the following: 
 
Recommendation 2 
 
(The Review Group wish to reiterate Recommendation 3 of the previous 
Recreation Road South Car Park Task Group report (August 2011).) 
 
That the Pay on Foot system be expanded to other car parks as part of 
the Town Centre Regeneration Programme, for example at the Hanover 
Street Car Park and the Dolphin Centre. 
 
 
  

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



 

11 

 

Chapter 2 
 

General Observations 
 
Members received information from a variety of sources when considering car 
parking within the district.  It noted from a report, which was published during 
their investigation, b
[...]
strict Council, The Council House, Burcot Lane, 

Bromsgrove, Worcestershire B60 1AA 
Telephone: 901527) 881288 

Email: scrutiny@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 

Page 66

Agenda Item 7



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  4th  FEBRUARY 2015 

     
 

 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2015/16 – 2017/18 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Michael Webb  

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes  

Relevant Head of Service Jayne Pickering ( Exec Director)  

Wards Affected  All 

Ward Councillor Consulted None specific  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 To enable Members to recommend the revenue budget for 2015/16 – 

2017/18. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

  
2.1  Cabinet is asked to recommend to Full Council  
 
2.1.1  The approval of the revenue bids : 
 
  2015/16 – 2017/18 

 £30k in relation to providing financial support under 
the Essential Living Fund framework  

  2015/16 

 £23k in relation to providing support to economic 
development projects to be funded from the income 
received from the Greater Birmingham and Solihull 
Business Rates Pool 

 
2.1.2 The approval of the unavoidable pressures as detailed at 

Appendix 1 of : 
   2015/16 £380k 
   2016/17 -Nil 
   2017/18 £45k  
 
2.1.3  The approval of the savings as detailed at Appendix 2 of : 
    2015/16 £547k 
   2016/17 £222k 
   2017/18 £25k  
 
2.1.4   The approval of the increase in Council Tax of 1.9% for 2015/16 
 
2.1.5  An amount to be agreed in relation to funding from New Homes 

Bonus (NHB) to be allocated to the NHB Community Scheme  
 
2.1.6  The release of balances of  
     
   2016/17 £59k 
   2017/18 £438k  

Page 67

Agenda Item 8



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  4th  FEBRUARY 2015 

     
 

 

 
2.1.7  The release of balances to meet the costs associated with the 

NHB allocation  
 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
 Financial Implications    

 
3.1 The Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) provides the 

framework within which the revenue and capital spending decisions 
can be made over a 3 year pe
[...]
 Council’s strategic fund for Homelessness 
for 2015/16. 

 
2.2 That the Head of Community Services in consultation with the Portfolio 

Holder for Strategic Housing be granted delegated authority to allocate 

Page 83

Agenda Item 9



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
CABINET  4 FEBRUARY 2015 

 
any under spend during the year or make further adjustments 
necessary to ensure full utilisation of the strategic fund for 
homelessness for 2015/16 in support of existing or new schemes. 

 
 
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 
 
 Financial Implications    

 
3.1 The Council has set a budget for Homelessness Grant allocation for 

2015/2016 at £112,000. An underspend of £8,112 is anticipated from 
2014/15 grant which will be carried forward. This will result in 
Homelessness Grant of £120,112 being made available for 2015/16. 

  
 Legal Implications 

 
3.2 Prevention of homelessness through the initiatives and schemes 

developed and funded through CLG Grant assist the Council in 
meeting its statutory duties to homeless applicants under the Homeless 
provisions of the Housing Act 1996, and the requirements of the 
Homelessness Act 2002. 
 

 Service / Operational Implications  
 

3.3 Officers have identified  4 areas  of committed expenditure required 
from the homelessness grant in Table 1.  Table 2 outlines the 4 bids 
received for funding from homelessness grant for 2015/16. These bids 
were evaluated by the Strategic Housing Team and are recommended 
for approval.  

 
 
 
Table 1 Committed Expenditure 2015/16 
 

BDHT Housing Options Service – home visits £15,000  

County Homelessness Coordinator £3,500  

Night Assessment Centre £3,000  

Step Up BDC private sector scheme salary £14,074  

Total committed expenditure  £35,574 

 
Table 2 Bids received for remaining grant of £84,538 
 

Overview of bids prioritised and 
recommended for approval  

Amount Quarterly 
payment 

Page 84

Agenda Item 9



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
CABINET  4 FEBRUARY 2015 

 

recommend
[...]
ed Yes 

Relevant Head of Service John Godwin 

Ward(s) Affected All 

Ward Councillor(s) Consulted N/A 

Key Decision / Non-Key Decision Non Key Decision 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 

The report outlines the key sections and actions contained within the revised 
Playing Pitch Strategy 2015-18 and seeks member approval for the strategy to 
be approved and endorsed.   
 
Once approved officers will as part of the normal operation of services look to 
implement these improvements over the next 3 to 5 years with support from 
National Governing Bodies for Sport. 

 
2.        BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 In 2009-12 the Bromsgrove Playing Pitch Strategy was agreed by members and 

recommendations implemented by Officers. There were a number of outcomes 
from this work, which have improved the condition and variety of the playing 
pitches across Bromsgrove and as such created opportunities for residents to 
enjoy better facilities which contributes to increasing participation.  Amongst 
these are the agreed funding for a new ATP (Astro Turf Pitch) at Bromsgrove 
Hockey Club, the pitch renovation and new changing room facilities at Barnsley 
Hall and Braces Lane and the funding for Meadow Park football Club to secure 
the long term use and enhance the facilities at Harris Brush Works.  
 

2.2 The new Playing Pitch Assessment has been developed in line with Sport 
England’s Playing Pitch Guidance October 2013 and supported and endorsed by 
both the National Governing bodies for sport at a regional level and also Strategic 
Planning Officers at Bromsgrove District Council. The Assessment has been 
carried out to establish whether there is sufficient playing pitch provision in 
Bromsgrove. The Strategy provides the Authority with an evidence base to 
identify where future investment can be derived from, planning gain and external 
grant funding.  Then can be allocated to improve both the number of pitches and 
the quality of provision in the future. For example this can be achieved
[...]
tal usage for football is still 100% utilisation at 2,000 vpwpp.  However 1,093 vpwpp are being imported which equates to 54.6% of 

the total usage being from non-Bromsgrove residents.  
 There is an increased reliance on the car for both sports in Run 5.  

  
Since the above runs were undertaken there has been some changes and new facilities will becoming operational in the near future: 

 
 Woodrush School sand based AGP has been refurbished as a sand based AGP (2013). 
 South Bromsgrove School has received funding for a new 3G AGP and changing rooms through the Premier League and FA Facilities 

Fund. 
 Bromsgrove Hockey Club at St Godswolds has received funding offers from Sport England’s Improvement Fund, England Hockey, 

Hockey Foundation and Bromsgrove Council to allow for a new sand based artificial turf pitch. The pitch will hopefully be ready for the 
start of the 2015/16 season. 

 King Edward VI Fiveways (Dudley MBC) have opened a new sand based artificial pitch with use by Old Halesonians Hockey Club out of 
school hours. 

 

P
age 248

A
genda Item

 10


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7th January 2015
	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 11th December 2014
	Minutes

	5 Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 15th December 2014
	Minutes

	6 Notes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 12th January 2015
	7 Overview and Scrutiny Board  Short Sharp Review - Car Parking
	Car Parking SSR Final Report

	8 Medium Term Financial Plan 2015/16 - 2017/18
	Appendix 1 MTFP for the Cab Report  Final 040215
	Appendix 2 MTFP for the Cab Report  Final 040215
	Appendix 3 MTFP Building Control

	9 Homelessness Grant Funding Update and Bids for 2015/16
	10 Playing Pitch Strategy - 2015 - 2018
	Bromsgrove District Playing Pitch  Strategy V4 19.01.15
	Bromsgrove Technical Appendices -  Combined 19.01.15




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

4TH FEBRUARY 2015 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors M. A. Sherrey (Leader), C. B. Taylor (Deputy Leader), 
D. W. P. Booth, M. A. Bullivant, R. L. Dent and M. J. A. Webb 
 

 Observers: Councillors S. R. Colella and L. C. R. Mallett 
 

 Invitees: Councillor S. P. Shannon 
 

 Officers:  Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. J. Godwin, Mrs. S. Sellers Mr. D. Allen and 
Ms. R. Cole 
 

 
76/14   APOLOGIES 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

77/14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 

78/14   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7th January 2015 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7th 
January 2015 be approved as a correct record.  
 

79/14   AUDIT BOARD 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 11th December 2014 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 11th 
December 2014 be noted. 
 

80/14   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 15th 
December 2014 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board held on 15th December 2014 be noted. 
 



Cabinet 
4th February 2015 

- 2 - 

81/14   SHARED SERVICES BOARD 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 12th 
January 2015 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board 
held on 12th January 2015 be noted. 
 

82/14   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD  SHORT SHARP REVIEW - CAR 
PARKING 
 
The Cabinet received the report of the Overview and Scrutiny Board Short 
Sharp Review on Car Parking. 
 
The Leader invited the Chairman of the Short Sharp Review , Councillor S. P. 
Shannon to present the outcome of the review. Councillor Shannon gave a 
general introduction to the work which the cross party review had undertaken 
and. Councillor Shannon expressed the hope that the Cabinet would give 
serious consideration to the three recommendations . 
 
In relation to Recommendation 1, it was stated that whilst the Review Group 
had noted the recent Cabinet decision to introduce free parking after 7pm, 
there had been some disappointment that this had been agreed before any 
outcome of the review was known. The Review Group, after some 
investigation and research had felt that free car parking on  Sundays rather 
than in the evening would have a greater impact on footfall and therefore 
would  bring more benefit to the Town and local businesses. Whilst a large 
number of restaurants and other businesses were already opening in the 
evening there were fewer businesses opening on a Sunday. 
 
Recommendation 2 relating to the expansion of the Pay on Foot system into 
other car parks had also been a recommendation put forward by the 
Recreation Road South Car Park Task Group in August 2011. 
 
Councillor Shannon also referred to Recommendation 3 which related to the 
re-introduction of a car parking permit for the over 65 year olds, which again it 
was considered would increase footfall into the Town Centre and contribute to 
the regeneration of the Town Centre. This had been supported by the 
Bromsgrove Older People’s Forum.  
 
The Portfolio Holder, Councillor M. A. Bullivant thanked the Review Group for 
their work but stated that the report did not examine the future needs of the 
Town Centre in the light of forthcoming developments in the area. In addition 
insufficient consideration had been given to the current financial position of the 
Council.  
 
Members expressed concern over the cost of implementation of the Review 
Group’s proposals and felt that there was still room for expansion in the Town 
Centre night time economy which would benefit from the introduction of free 
parking after 7.00pm. Reference was made to the substantial investment this 



Cabinet 
4th February 2015 

- 3 - 

Council had made in the regeneration of the Town Centre together with the 
County Council and the Heritage Lottery Fund.  
 
The Cabinet then considered the recommendations of the Review Group. 
 
Recommendation 1 
 
That free car parking on a Sunday be introduced for a 6 month trial period, to 
include the summer period in order to encourage people to visit the town 
centre. 
 
Cabinet Response 
 
This recommendation was not approved in view of the cost involved and the 
introduction of free parking in the evening from 7.00 pm.  
 
Recommendation 2 
 
That the Pay on Foot system be expanded to other car parks as part of the 
Town Centre Regeneration Programme, for example at the Hanover Street 
Car Park and the Dolphin Centre. 
 
Cabinet Response 
 
This recommendation was not approved in view of the likely high costs 
involved and the  lack of a Cost Benefit Analysis. 
 
Recommendation 3 
 
That a car parking permit scheme for the over 65 year olds be re-introduced in 
order to encourage people to visit the town centre on a more regular basis. 
 
Cabinet Response 
 
This recommendation was not approved in view of the lack of information 
available.  
      
 

83/14   HOMELESSNESS GRANT FUNDING UPDATE AND BIDS FOR 2015/16 
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the allocation of Homelessness Grant to 
specific schemes for  2015/16. 
 
 It was noted that the total amount available was £120,112 which included an 
underspend of £8,112 from 2014/15 arising from the unexpected termination 
of the MyPlace private tenancy scheme.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the submissions for the funding of schemes during 2015/16 as set 

out in table 2 within the report be approved and be funded from the 
Council’s Strategic Fund for Homelessness for 2015/16;  



Cabinet 
4th February 2015 

- 4 - 

 
(b) that the Head of Community Services, in consultation with the Portfolio 

Holder for Strategic Housing, be  granted delegated authority to  
 

(i) allocate any underspend during the year; and 
 
(ii) make any further adjustments necessary to ensure full utilisation 

of the Strategic fund for Homelessness for 2015/16 in support of 
new or existing schemes. 

 
 

84/14   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2015/16 - 2017/18 
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the Medium Term Financial Plan for 
2015/16 – 2017/18. 
 
The Executive Director Finance and Resources referred to the budget setting 
process to date.  Members were updated on the various issues which had 
impacted on the financial position of the Authority and the matters which they 
would need to take into consideration when determining recommendations to 
be made to the Council on 25th February 2015.  
 
The Executive Director Finance and Resources reported on the pressures 
facing the Authority including potential further reductions in the Government 
Grant Settlement and changes to welfare reform. It was noted that 
Bromsgrove had gained £23,000 from participation in the Greater Birmingham 
and Solihull Business Rates Pool  which had been included as funding for use 
by small businesses in 2015/16.  
 
Members’ attention was drawn to a number of unavoidable pressures which 
were included in Appendix 1 to the report. These included a reduction in 
funding from Worcestershire County Council of £26,000 in relation to funding 
for the Customer Services Centre and the shortfall in anticipated income from 
car parking and the garden waste collection service. In addition it was noted 
that following a required review of the charging mechanism, the proportion of 
the costs of the Building Control Service to be met by this Council would 
increase.    
 
Members noted the work undertaken by officers to maximise savings  through 
transformation and to continue to consider alternative ways of providing 
improved services to the Community. The Executive Director Finance and 
Corporate Resources  stated that officers were aware of the need to continue 
to review budgets to avoid the shortfall predicted over the three years and to 
mitigate the financial risk to the Council.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance reported in detail on the New Homes Bonus 
Scheme and referred to the work undertaken by the New Homes Bonus Group 
which had taken into account views from the public via Public Forums and 
consultations.  
 



Cabinet 
4th February 2015 

- 5 - 

It was reported that whilst the scheme for determining the distribution of New 
Homes Bonus Funding had been agreed, there was now a need to consider 
the level of funding to be allocated to the scheme during 2015/16. It was 
suggested that for 2015/16, 25% of the New Homes Bonus Grant be allocated 
to the New Homes Bonus Scheme with the 25% being based on the District 
Council grant which will be received in 2015/16, which is attributable solely to 
the increase in funding from that received in 2014/15. It was noted that this 
sum would be £87,000.The NHB scheme had provision for an Annual review 
to be undertaken.  
 
Members expressed the view that all areas of the District should benefit from 
difficult decisions taken by the Authority in the past which had led to savings 
being made. These had to be taken into consideration together with the future 
impact of any decision not to increase Council Tax.  It was noted that a 
Government Grant was available equivalent to a 1% rise in Council Tax for 
Councils who freeze their Council Tax  in the next financial year.  
 
Members noted the new funding arrangements in respect of the Artrix which 
involved a grant to the Artrix  of £60,000 per annum. Under the previous 
agreement a sum of £120,000 per annum had been paid over the last ten 
years.  Members expressed support for the work undertaken by the Artrix but 
wished to ensure that the best use was made of the proposed funding. It was 
understood that certain information had been requested from the Artrix in 
relation to what was to be provided for residents in future and it was felt that 
the funding should be “ring fenced” until this was received and the position 
clarified.   
 
The Portfolio Holder expressed thanks to the officers for the work undertaken 
on the Medium Term Financial Plan.    
 
 RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the following revenue bids be approved: 
 
 2015/16 – 2017/18 

£30,000 in relation to providing financial support under the Essential 
Living Fund Framework 
 
2015/16  
£23,000 in relation to providing support to economic development 
projects to be funded from the income received from the Greater 
Birmingham and Solihull Business Rates Pool; 
 

(b) that the unavoidable pressures as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report 
be approved as follows: 

 
2015/16 - £380,000 
2016/17 – Nil 
2017/18 - £45,000;  
 
 



Cabinet 
4th February 2015 

- 6 - 

(c) that the savings  as detailed in Appendix 2 to the report be approved as 
follows: 

 
  2015/16 - £547,000 
 2016/17 - £222,000 
 2017/18 - £25,000; 
 

(d) that the Council Tax be frozen for 2015/16 and the net position of 
£63,000 be released from balances in 2015/16; 

 
(e) that 25% of  the New Homes Bonus Grant be allocated to the NHB 

Scheme, with the 25% to be based on the District Council grant which 
will be received in 2015/16 which is attributable solely to the increase in 
funding from that received in 2014/15. This will equate to £87,000; 

 
(f) that £87,000 be released from balances to fund the New Homes Bonus 

Community Scheme; and 
 
(g) that the following be released from balances: 
 

 2016/17 - £59,000 
 2017/18 – 582,000 

 
85/14   PLAYING PITCH STRATEGY - 2015 - 2018 

 
The Cabinet considered a report on the introduction of a revised Playing Pitch 
Strategy 2015-2018 for the District.  
 
It was reported that the Playing Pitch Assessment had been developed in line 
with Sport England’s Playing Pitch Guidance 2013  and had been supported 
and endorsed by National Governing bodies at the Regional level and by the 
Council’s Strategic Planning section.  
 
It was noted that the Assessment had been undertaken to establish whether 
there was sufficient playing pitch provision in Bromsgrove. The Strategy would 
provide this Authority with an evidence base to identify sources of future 
investment, identify planning gain and access external grant funding.  Funding 
could then be allocated to increase the number of pitches and the quality of 
future provision for example by improvements to drainage and provision of 
changing rooms.  
 
The Portfolio Holder thanked officers for what was a significant piece of work 
which would assist the Authority to improve Playing Pitch provision either 
directly through the use of planning gain funding or by officers working 
together with clubs and other organisations. 
 
RESOLVED that the revised Playing Pitch Strategy 2015-2018 be approved 
and endorsed.    

The meeting closed at 7.15 p.m. 
 

Chairman 


